
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039831-2024 

Contract

Mavisbank: Conservation Design Team Services

The Landmark Trust

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039831

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0482cc  

Published 11 December 2024, 8:54am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Landmark Trust

Shottesbrooke,, Maidenhead

Berkshire

SL6 3SW

Email

historicestates@landmarktrust.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1628494994

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039831-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039831-2024
mailto:historicestates@landmarktrust.org.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.landmarktrust.org.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA3070
6

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Charity

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Heritage conservation

https://www.landmarktrust.org.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30706
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30706


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mavisbank: Conservation Design Team Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71200000 - Architectural and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Client wishes to procure a comprehensive Design Team to develop the detailed design,
secure the necessary approvals and then oversee the delivery and implementation of Phase 1
works to Mavisbank House and pavilions (the Contract). Subject to satisfactory performance
of Phase 1 works, the Contract may then be extended to include designing and then
overseeing the delivery and implementation of Phase 2 works.

The Design Team should include a RIBA (SCA) or AABC or equivalent accredited
conservation architect in a leading role.

The lead Architect will need to have specialist knowledge and experience of preserving,
conserving and restoring complex historic buildings of high status (Grade I/Grade
II*/equivalent), but within a broader portfolio of work. An understanding of the complexities
of running NHMF and NLHF funded projects would be beneficial.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £269,368

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Client wishes to procure a comprehensive Design Team to develop the detailed design,
secure the necessary approvals and then oversee the delivery and implementation of Phase 1
works to Mavisbank House and pavilions (the Contract). Subject to satisfactory performance
of Phase 1 works, the Contract may then be extended to include designing and then
overseeing the delivery and implementation of Phase 2 works.

The Contract that will be entered into between the Client and the selected bidder will be an
RIBA standard form of contract. This will be in two phases which each contain several stages:

Phase 1: Rescue

- Stage A: Completion of RIBA Stage 2 and 3 for Phase 1 works to the house and pavilions
including the submission of a planning and other statutory consent applications and
preparing a repairs notice to support the land acquisition strategy

- Stage B: If the land acquisition strategy is successful and planning permission is granted the
work will progress to the completion of RIBA Stages 4-7 and the successful delivery of the
Phase 1 works

If either the land acquisition strategy is unsuccessful or there is an unsatisfactory
performance review after either Phase 1 Stage A or B, the appointment may be terminated.

Phase 2: Restore

Subject to satisfactory performance of Phase 1, the Client shall have the option to extend the
Contract to include Phase 2, Restore. This phase of the Contract would also include several
stages:

- Stage A: Input to the preparation of an expression of interest to the NLHF and production of
a design report to RIBA Stage 1 to input to a Development Phase application to the NLHF

- Stage B: If the Development Phase application is successful, and subject to a satisfactory
performance review, the work may continue to RIBA Stages 2-3 and the provision of design
services up to the end of RIBA Stage 3. Work here would focus on developing designs,
production of a design report sufficient to include in a Delivery Phase application to the
NLHF and the submission of necessary applications for statutory consents



Page 5 to 8

- Stage C: If the Delivery Phase application is successful, and subject to a satisfactory
performance review, the work would continue to RIBA Stages 4-7 and providing services
necessary to secure the successful completion of the Phase 2 works.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Experience / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Team / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Key Issues / Weighting: 15

Quality criterion - Name: Method and programme / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-022479

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

3 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/022479-2024


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LDN Architects LLP

Gordon Lamb House, 3 Jackson's Entry

Edinburgh

EH8 8PJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £380,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £269,368



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:785476)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-09T16:55:18+0100
	TCPDF




